
 

[1] JD Edwards World
Net Change for the Documentation Library 

Release A9.3.x 

E29591-52

June 2020

Describes additions to the JD Edwards World guides due to 
software updates and documentation corrections for JD 
Edwards World releases.



JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library, Release A9.3.x  

E29591-52

Copyright © 2017, 2020, Oracle and/or its affiliates.

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on 
use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your 
license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, 
transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse 
engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is 
prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If 
you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this is software or related documentation that is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it 
on behalf of the U.S. Government, then the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT END USERS: Oracle programs (including any operating system, integrated software, 
any programs embedded, installed or activated on delivered hardware, and modifications of such 
programs) and Oracle computer documentation or other Oracle data delivered to or accessed by U.S. 
Government end users are "commercial computer software" or "commercial computer software 
documentation" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific 
supplemental regulations. As such, the use, reproduction, duplication, release, display, disclosure, 
modification, preparation of derivative works, and/or adaptation of i) Oracle programs (including any 
operating system, integrated software, any programs embedded, installed or activated on delivered 
hardware, and modifications of such programs), ii) Oracle computer documentation and/or iii) other Oracle 
data, is subject to the rights and limitations specified in the license contained in the applicable contract. The 
terms governing the U.S. Government's use of Oracle cloud services are defined by the applicable contract 
for such services. No other rights are granted to the U.S. Government.

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of information management 
applications. It is not developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including 
applications that may create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software or hardware in dangerous 
applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and other 
measures to ensure its safe use. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages 
caused by use of this software or hardware in dangerous applications.

Oracle and Java are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of 
their respective owners.

Intel and Intel Inside are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. All SPARC trademarks 
are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc. AMD, 
Epyc, and the AMD logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Advanced Micro Devices. UNIX is a 
registered trademark of The Open Group.

This software or hardware and documentation may provide access to or information about content, 
products, and services from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and 
expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services 
unless otherwise set forth in an applicable agreement between you and Oracle. Oracle Corporation and its 
affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of 
third-party content, products, or services, except as set forth in an applicable agreement between you and 
Oracle.



iii 

Contents

Preface .................................................................................................................................................................    v

How to Use this Document........................................................................................................................     v
Audience.......................................................................................................................................................     v
Documentation Accessibility .....................................................................................................................     v
Conventions .................................................................................................................................................    vi

1 Net Change for Release A9.3

1.1 Documentation for Software Updates .....................................................................................   1-1
1.1.1 Construction, Homebuilder, and Energy and Chemical Systems Updates ................   1-1
1.1.2 Distribution and Manufacturing Updates .......................................................................   1-1
1.1.3 Financial Management Solutions Updates ......................................................................   1-4
1.1.4 Human Capital Management Updates.............................................................................   1-9
1.1.5 Technical and Installation Updates................................................................................    1-18
1.1.6 Localization Updates........................................................................................................    1-23
1.1.7 Year-End Updates.............................................................................................................    1-27
1.2 Documentation Corrections ...................................................................................................    1-30
1.2.1 Distribution and Manufacturing Updates ....................................................................    1-30
1.2.2 Financial Management Solutions Updates ...................................................................    1-31
1.2.3 Foundation Systems Updates .........................................................................................    1-32
1.2.4 Human Capital Management Updates..........................................................................    1-32
1.2.5 Technical Updates ............................................................................................................    1-34
1.2.6 Localization Updates........................................................................................................    1-35

Index



iv



v

Preface

This net change document describes additions to the JD Edwards World 
implementation guides due to software updates and documentation corrections after 
the general availability of Release A9.3.

How to Use this Document
As changes are made to A9.3 implementation and reference guides, this net change 
document is updated to identify those changes, and to provide a reference to where 
the changes are available. When you access the updated guides in the JD Edwards 
World library, you will see release designation information on the updated content. 
For example, you will see (Release A9.3 Update) next to content that has changed after 
the general availability release of A9.3.

This net change document is updated periodically as new information becomes 
available. To ensure that you are reading the latest version of this document, check the 
JD Edward World Documentation Library. The most current version of the JD Edwards 
World Net Change for the Documentation Library is available on Oracle Technology 
Network at:

http://docs.oracle.com/cd/E26228_01/index.htm

Audience
This document is intended for all audiences of JD Edwards World documentation, 
including individuals responsible implementing, administering, and using the 
software.

Documentation Accessibility
For information about Oracle's commitment to accessibility, visit the Oracle 
Accessibility Program website at 
http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=docacc.

Access to Oracle Support
Oracle customers that have purchased support have access to electronic support 
through My Oracle Support. For information, visit 
http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=info or visit 
http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=trs if you are hearing 
impaired.



vi

Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated 
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for 
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code 
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.



1

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-1

1Net Change for Release A9.3

This chapter outlines revisions made to the JD Edwards World documentation library 
since the general availability of release A9.3. It also includes all revisions made with 
the release of A9.3 Update 1. It contains the following topics:

■ Section 1.1, "Documentation for Software Updates"

■ Section 1.2, "Documentation Corrections"

1.1 Documentation for Software Updates
This section outlines updates made to the JD Edwards World implementation and 
reference guides due to updates to the software that occurred after the general 
availability of JD Edwards World release A9.3, including changes associated with A9.3 
Update 1.

1.1.1 Construction, Homebuilder, and Energy and Chemical Systems Updates
This table lists documentation updates that have been created due to software changes 
in Construction, Homebuilder, and Energy and Chemical Systems (ECS) software:

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

Preliminary Lot Start 
program (P447313)

A new chapter has 
been added to the 
guide to describe the 
Preliminary Lot Start 
program (P447313).

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 12937517.

June 2012 See this topic:

■ Set Up Pre-Start Lot 
Accounts.

Reviewing the 
Contract Completion 
Percentage

The JD Edwards 
World Contract 
Billing Guide has 
been updated to 
include information 
about how to review 
the completion status 
of a contract for 
billing lines.

December 2016 See this topic:

■ Reviewing the Status 
of Contract Billing 
Information

1.1.2 Distribution and Manufacturing Updates
This table lists documentation updates that have been created due to updates to the 
Distribution and Manufacturing software:



Documentation for Software Updates

1-2 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

Procurement 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The documentation 
was updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Enter Receipts 
(Do not Allow 
Negative 
Inventory) 

■ Lot Enhancement 
Phase II

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Receipt Processing 
– Processing 
Options

■ Enter Receipts

■ Work with Special 
Order Entry 
Features

■ Enter Purchase 
Order Detail 
Information 

Sales Order 
Management - ECS 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1 

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Load Confirm 
(Split Lines for 
Transfer)

■ Lot 
Enhancements 
Phase II

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Enter a Transfer 
Order

■ Work With Item 
Information

■ Work With Item 
Information

Sales Order 
Management 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1 

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Reverse Ship 
Confirm (Non 
Stock Items)

■ Lot 
Enhancements 
Phase II

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Work With 
Shipments

■ Work With Item 
Information

■ Work With Item 
Information



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-3

Equipment and Plant 
Maintenance Z File 
Processing

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about updates to Z 
file processing.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Track Equipment 
Location

■ Work with Meter 
Readings

■ Add Costs to Work 
Orders 

■ Equipment 
Information 
Processing Options

■ Preventive 
Maintenance Cycle 
Processing Options

Quality Management 
Z File Processing

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about updates to Z 
file processing.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Set Up Tests

■ Set Up 
Specifications

■ Work with Test 
Results

■ Test Results 
Processing Options

■ Test Results 
Processing Options

■ Test Results 
Processing Options

Inventory 
Management - Lot 
Enhancements Phase 
II

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the Lot 
Enhancements, Phase 
II.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Locate Quantity 
Information

■ Locate Quantity 
Information

■ Reports Processing 
Options

■ Work With Lot 
Availability

Product Costing and 
Manufacturing 
Accounting - Lot 
Enhancements Phase 
II

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the Lot 
Enhancements, Phase 
II.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Work With Work 
Orders

■ Work With Process 
Industry Costing

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-4 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

1.1.3 Financial Management Solutions Updates
This table lists documentation updates that have been created due to software changes 
in Financial Management Solutions (FMS) software:

Shop Floor Control - 
Discrete - Lot 
Enhancements Phase 
II

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the Lot 
Enhancements, Phase 
II.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Work With Lot 
Availability

Shop Floor Control - 
Lot Enhancements 
Phase II

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the Lot 
Enhancements, Phase 
II.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Work With Lot 
Availability

User Defined Data 
for Distribution - Z 
File Processing

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the Z File 
Processing.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 11042084.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Import Mass Data 
for User Defined 
Data

■ Z File Processing 
Options

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

Adding the Takeoff 
File to the Delete 
Account Master 
Record

Removed the Upload 
Journal Entries from 
a PC to the AS/400 
chapter, and added 
the Takeoff File 
(F4457) to the Delete 
Account Master 
Record chapter.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 13889093.

June 2012 See this topic:

■  Delete Account 
Master Records.

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-5

Fixed Asset General 
Enhancements for 
A9.3 Update 1

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the following 
enhancements: 

■ Warranties

■ Depreciation 
Expense 
Allocations

■ Item Search and 
Location

■ Z File Processing

■ Constants 
Functionality

These changes are 
associated with A9.3 
Update 1 .

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Creating an Asset 
Master Record 

■ Verify Depreciation 
Information

■ Search for Asset 
Information

■ Work with 
Depreciation 
Expense Allocations

■ Overview to 
Warranties

■ Set Up Warranties

■ Work With 
Warranties

■ Work With Incidents

■ Work with Warranty 
Additional 
Information

■ Setting Up AAIs

■ Standard 
Depreciation 
Processing Options

■ User Defined 
Depreciation 
Processing Options

■ Depreciation 
Expense Allocation 
Processing Options

■ Warranty Processing 
Options 

■ Import Mass Data 
into Fixed Assets 

■ Z File Processing 
Options

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-6 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

General Accounting I 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the following 
enhancements: 

■ Specify Indexed 
Computations

■ Consolidated 
Balance Sheet 
and 
Consolidated 
Income 
Statement 7 and 
12 Column

■ Ledger/Subledger C
omparisons

■ Masked Trial 
Balance

■ Display Units 
without commas 
in a Journal 
Entry

■ Z File Processing

■ Detail Budget 
Revisions

■ Budget Pattern 
Code Revisions

■ Spread Annual 
to Periods

■ Budget Pattern 
Codes

■ Revise Single 
Account

These changes are 
associated with A9.3 
Update 1 .

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Work with Indexed 
Allocations

■ Review Trial 
Balances Online 

■ Reports and 
Inquiries Processing 
Options

■ Review Account 
Ledgers and 
Balances Online

■ Review Trial 
Balances Online 

■ Entering Journal 
Entries in Special 
Formats

■ Journal Entry 
Processing 
Processing Options

■ Import Mass Data 
into General 
Accounting

■ Z File Processing 
Options

■ Enter Detailed 
Budget Amounts 

■ Budgeting 
Processing Options 

■ Work with Budget 
Patterns

■ Work with Annual 
Budgets 

■ Work with Account

Job Master Revisions 
- Job Cost

The documentation 
was updated to 
include Job Master 
Revision updated 
features.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Create a Job Master 
Record

■ Set Up Chart Types 
and Model Jobs

Job Master Revisions 
- Homebuilder

The documentation 
was updated to 
include Job Master 
Revision updated 
features.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Set Up Business 
Units

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-7

Job Master Revisions 
- Subcontract 
Management

The documentation 
was updated to 
include Job Master 
Revision updated 
features.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Set Up a Project or 
Job

Account Master The documentation 
was updated to 
include updates to 
the Account Master 
functionality.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Account Structures 
Revisions Processing 
Options

■ Delete Account 
Master Records 

Electronic Commerce 
- General 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about:

■ Multiple Receipt 
Order Line

■ Inbound Edit 
Update

■ Enter Receipts 
(Do not Allow 
Negative 
Inventory) 
Revisions

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ EDI Processing 
Options

■ Appendix B- 
Purchase Order 
Transactions

■ EDI Processing 
Options

■ Revise EDI 
Documents

Accounts Payable - 
Backup Withholding

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include additional 
information about 
setting up, 
calculating, and 
reporting backup 
withholding.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 11033637.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Work with Supplier 
Withholding Taxes

Tax Reference - New 
process to generate 
generic VAT reports

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include additional 
information about 
new programs used 
to generate generic 
VAT reports.

June 2013 See this topic:

■ Generic VAT 
Reports

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-8 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

General updates and 
corrections

The Multi-Currency 
guide has been 
updated to include 
several changes 
throughout the guide 
to incorporate user 
feedback and to 
reflect the screens 
more accurately.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 16998849.

October 2013 See these topics:

■ Calculate Unrealized 
A/P Gains and 
Losses.

■ General Ledger Post 
- Invoice Entry.

■ Monetary Account 
Valuation Report.

■ Posting Edit Report.

■ Before You Begin.

■ Part IX Processing 
Options.

IAT information The Accounts 
Payable guide has 
been updated to 
include added IAT 
set up and payment 
processing 
information.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Numbers 11029482 
and 8940827.

January 2014 See this topic:

■ BACS and IAT 
Payment Processing.

FASB/IASB Revenue 
Recognition for Job 
Cost Updates

The JD Edwards 
World Job Cost guide 
has been updated to 
discuss how to use 
revenue performance 
obligations to track 
specific costs and 
revenue for 
obligations within a 
job.

May 2016 See these topics:

■ Revenue 
Performance 
Obligations.

■ Overview to 
Revenue 
Performance 
Obligations.

■ Enter Revenue 
Performance 
Obligations.

■ Estimate Job Profit.

■ Work with 
Estimated Profit.

■ Work with Profit 
Recognition Journal 
Entries.

■ Reviewing Profit 
Recognition Status.

■ Define Revenue 
Performance 
Obligation AAIs.

■ Revenue 
Performance 
Obligation 
Processing Options.

■ Profit Recognition 
Processing Options.

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-9

1.1.4 Human Capital Management Updates
This table lists documentation updates that have been created due to software changes 
in Human Capital Management (HCM) software:

FASB/IASB Revenue 
Recognition

The JD Edwards 
World Accounts 
Receivable guide has 
been updated to 
reflect additional 
functionality that has 
been added to the 
support the new 
FASB/IASB revenue 
recognition standard.

July 2016 See these topics:

■ Setting Up AAIs

■ Recognizing 
Revenue

■ Reversing Revenue

■ Running the 
Revenue 
Recognition 
Integrity Report

■ Revenue 
Recognition 
Integrity Report 
(P037116)

FASB/IASB Revenue 
Recognition

The JD Edwards 
World Job Cost guide 
has been updated to 
discuss how the 
system marks profit 
recognition records as 
obsolete.

November 2016 See these topics:

■ Creating Obsolete 
Profit Recognition 
Records

■ Obsolete Profit 
Recognition Records 
(R51446)

■ Profit Recognition 
History File Delete 
(P51810)

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-10 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

Support Families 
First Coronavirus 
Response Act

The US federal 
government has 
passed the Families 
First Coronavirus 
Response Act to 
support families 
impacted by 
Covid-19. The World 
Payroll software has 
been enhanced to 
include an audit 
report to ensure that 
your employees 
receive the 
appropriate benefits 
and to monitor time 
cards that exceed 
daily limits, 
aggregate hours 
limits, and aggregate 
wage limits specified 
in the legislation. The 
JD Edwards World 
U.S. Payroll I 
Implementation 
Guide has been 
updated to include 
this information.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 31087416.

June 2020 See this topic:

■ Reviewing the Audit 
Report for Federal 
Sick and FMLA 
Timecards

Changes to IRS Form 
W-4 for 2020

The Employee's 
Withholding 
Allowance Form W-4 
has been updated for 
2020. This form is 
available in the 
Employee 
Withholding 
Certificate (060120A). 
The revised form 
provides new fields 
based on new 
regulatory 
requirements for 
withholding 
calculation. The JD 
Edwards World 
United States Payroll 
Year-End Processing 
Guide 2019 has been 
updated with this 
information.

November 2019 See these topics:

■ Setting up an 
Employee W-4 Form 
(for the year 2020 
and later) 

■ Updating Employee 
Details in the W-4 
Form



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-11

US EEO-1 Report 
Component 2 Form

The US EEO-1 Report 
now has a 
Component 2 form. 
This form provides 
the employee count 
that is collected from 
the pay data (using 
employees' W-2 
earnings) and the 
total number of hours 
worked by the 
employees. 
Employers filing 
EEO-1 will now need 
to submit the 
Component 2 form 
along with the 
Component 1 form. 
The JD Edwards 
EnterpriseOne World 
U.S. Payroll I Guide 
has been updated to 
include this 
information.

September 2019 See these topics:

■ Components of the 
EEO-1 Report

■ EEO-1 Component 2 
(P05851A)

■ Report Samples

Time Accounting 
General 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Equipment 
Information on 
Overtime 
Timecard

■ File Processing

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Entering Employee 
Information

■ Generate Overtime 
Timecards 
Automatically

■ Time Entry 
Processing Options

Enrollment List Field The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about the new 
Enrollment List field 
on the Dependents 
and Beneficiaries by 
EE screen.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Work With 
Dependents and 
Beneficiaries

■ Process COBRA 
Notification

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-12 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

U.S. Payroll I General 
Enhancements for 
A9.3 Update 1

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Equipment 
Number on Split 
Time Entry

■ Payroll Net Pay 
Instructions

■ Mass Timecards 
Generation

■ Z File Processing

■ Vertex

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See the topics:

■ Enter Employee 
Information

■ Enter Timecards by 
Employee 

■ Generate Mass 
Timecards

■ Generate Overtime 
Timecards 
Automatically 

■ Process Pre-Payroll

■ Enter Interim 
Checks

■ Time Entry 
Processing Options 

■ Payroll Cycle 
Processing Options 

Payroll II General 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Setup for 
Generating Mass 
Timecards

■ Z File Processing

■ Vertex

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Revise Payroll 
History Manually

■ Set Up UDCs for 
Payroll

■ Import Mass Data 
Into Payroll

■ Z File Processing 
Options

■ Revise Payroll 
History Manually

■ Technical Overview 
of Payroll Cycle

Canadian Payroll 
Volume 1 General 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Equipment 
Number on Split 
Time Entry

■ Z File Processing

■ Vertex

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Enter Timecards by 
Employee

■ Generate Overtime 
Timecards 
Automatically

■ Enter Interim 
Cheques

■ Time Entry 
Processing Options

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-13

Export functionality 
for Wage & Salary 
Administration's 
Review & Rank

The documentation 
for salary review 
groups has been 
updated to include 
information about 
exporting review and 
rank information.

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Work with Salary 
Review Groups

■ Wage and Salary 
Admin Processing 
Options

Canadian Payroll II - 
Vertex

Technical overview 
and setup 
documentation was 
updated to include 
vertex enhancements. 

These changes are 
associated with 
Release A9.3 Update 
1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Technical Overview 
of Payroll Cycle

■ Set Up General 
Information

■ Set Up User Defined 
Codes for Payroll 

Interims and 
Pre-Payroll Processes 
- U.S. Payroll I

The U.S. Payroll I 
guide has been 
updated to include 
information about 
Interims and 
Pre-Payroll Processes. 
The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Added the field 
Create VERTEX 
XML Files 
(Y/N)? to the 
Interim Check 
Parameters 
screen.

■ Added 
information 
about this field 
and the field 
definition.

■ Added 
Processing 
Option 6 to 
P060531.

■ Added 
Processing 
Option P06210.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 17199909.

December 2013 See the topics:

■ Enter Interim 
Checks

■ Interim Checks 
Processing Options

■ Payroll Cycle 
Processing Options

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-14 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

Interims and 
Pre-Payroll Processes 
- Canadian Payroll I

The Canadian Payroll 
I guide has been 
updated to include 
information about 
Interims and 
Pre-Payroll Processes. 
The documentation 
has been updated to 
include information 
about these 
enhancements:

■ Added the field 
Create VERTEX 
XML Files 
(Y/N)? to the 
Interim Check 
Parameters 
screen.

■ Added 
information 
about this field 
and the field 
definition.

■ Added 
Processing 
Option 6 to 
P070531.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 17199909.

December 2013 See the topics:

■ Interim Cheques 
Processing Options

■ Enter Interim 
Cheques

Record of 
Employment (ROE) 
Web

The Canadian Payroll 
I guide has been 
updated to include 
information about 
ROE. Laser ROE is no 
longer supported or 
accepted by the 
Canada Revenue 
Agency (CRA). 
Employers must 
move to ROE Web or 
revert back to the use 
of paper ROE’s. The 
documentation 
includes overview 
information for ROE 
Web, setup, and the 
process for using 
ROE Web.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18699201.

December 2014 See the topics:

■ Overview to Record 
of Employment 
Processing

■ Set Up Records of 
Employment

■ Enter Records of 
Employment

■ Process and Update 
Records of 
Employment

■ Work with Records 
of Employment

■ Record of 
Employment 
Processing Options

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-15

Hours of Service 
Reporting for the 
Affordable Care Act

The Human 
Resources guide has 
been updated to 
include information 
about the JD 
Edwards World 
Hours of Service 
Reporting and 
Eligibility 
functionality, which 
enables large 
employers to 
determine whether 
employees should be 
considered full-time 
and therefore eligible 
for health coverage 
under the Affordable 
Care Act (ACA) 
provisions.

January 2015 See the topics:

■ Tables Used by 
Human Resources

■ Work with 
Applicable Large 
Employer (ALE) ID 
to Home Company 
X-Ref

■ Hours of Service 
Reporting

■ Reviewing 
Employee Eligibility

■ ACA Hours of 
Service (Proof or 
Final Mode)

OFCCP 2014 
Regulations

The JD Edwards 
World Human 
Resources - Benefits 
Guide has been 
updated with 
information about 
compliance to the 
regulations of the 
U.S. Department of 
Labor's Office of 
Federal Contract 
Compliance 
Programs (OFCCP) 
for Section 503 and 
the Vietnam Era 
Veterans' 
Readjustment 
Assistance Act 
(VEVRAA). JD 
Edwards World 
applications enable 
you to capture 
self-identification 
responses of 
employees and job 
applicants for 
disability and 
protected veteran 
status.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 20079859.

January 2015 See the topics:

■ Tables and 
Descriptions

■ Adding a New 
Employee

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-16 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

OFCCP 2014 
Regulations

The JD Edwards 
World U.S. Payroll I 
Guide has been 
updated with 
information about 
compliance to the 
regulations of the 
U.S. Department of 
Labor's Office of 
Federal Contract 
Compliance 
Programs (OFCCP) 
for Section 503 and 
the Vietnam Era 
Veterans' 
Readjustment 
Assistance Act 
(VEVRAA). JD 
Edwards World 
applications enable 
you to capture 
self-identification 
responses of 
employees and job 
applicants for 
disability and 
protected veteran 
status.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 20079859.

January 2015 See the topic:

■ Entering Dates, 
Eligibility, and EEO 
Information

OFCCP 2014 
Regulations

The JD Edwards 
World Time 
Accounting Guide 
has been updated 
with information 
about compliance to 
the regulations of the 
U.S. Department of 
Labor's Office of 
Federal Contract 
Compliance 
Programs (OFCCP) 
for Section 503 and 
the Vietnam Era 
Veterans' 
Readjustment 
Assistance Act 
(VEVRAA). JD 
Edwards World 
applications enable 
you to capture 
self-identification 
responses of 
employees and job 
applicants for 
disability and 
protected veteran 
status.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 20079859.

January 2015 See the topic:

■ Entering Dates, 
Eligibility, and EEO 
Information

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-17

OFCCP 2014 
Regulations

The JD Edwards 
World Human 
Resources Guide has 
been updated with 
information about 
compliance to the 
regulations of the 
U.S. Department of 
Labor's Office of 
Federal Contract 
Compliance 
Programs (OFCCP) 
for Section 503 and 
the Vietnam Era 
Veterans' 
Readjustment 
Assistance Act 
(VEVRAA). JD 
Edwards World 
applications enable 
you to capture 
self-identification 
responses of 
employees and job 
applicants for 
disability and 
protected veteran 
status.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 20079859.

January 2015 See the topics:

■ Tables Used by 
Human Resources.

■ Adding New 
Employee Records.

■ Entering 
User-Defined 
Information for 
Employees.

■ Entering 
Veteran/Disability 
Self-Identification 
Responses.

■ Veteran/Disability 
Self-Identification 
Responses 
(P085590).

Paycheck 
Transparency

The JD Edwards 
World U.S. Payroll I 
Guide has been 
updated to include 
information about the 
Paycheck 
Transparency 
functionality.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 25119973.

March 2017 See these topics:

■ Process Pre-Payroll

■ Work with 
Payments

■ Enter Interim 
Checks 

Paycheck 
Transparency

The JD Edwards 
World U.S. Payroll II 
Guide has been 
updated to include 
information about the 
Paycheck 
Transparency 
functionality.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 25119973.

March 2017 See these topics:

■ Technical Overview 
of Payroll Cycle

■ Set Up General 
Information

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-18 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

1.1.5 Technical and Installation Updates
This table lists documentation updates that have been created due to technical and 
installation/configuration updates to the software:

941 Worksheet 
Update

The JD Edwards 
World U.S. Payroll I 
Guide has been 
updated with 
information about a 
new processing 
option that has been 
added to the 941 
form.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 25828260.

April 2017 See this topic:

■ 941 Worksheet 
(P068500)

USA EEO-4 (Annual) 
Report Updates

The JD Edwards 
World U.S. Payroll I 
Guide has been 
updated with the 
new description for 
the USA EEO-4 
(Annual) report.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 26594272.

August 2017 See this topic:

■ EEO-4 Report 
(P068514A)

USA EEO-4 (Annual) 
Report Updates

The JD Edwards 
World Human 
Resources Guide has 
been updated with 
the new description 
for the USA EEO-4 
(Annual) report.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 26594272.

August 2017 See this topic:

■ EEO-4 Report 
(P068514A)

Paid Sick Time The Payroll II guide 
has been updated to 
include the Paid Sick 
Time functionality.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 25720089.

October 2017 See this topic:

■ Setting Up More 
Complex DBAs

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

SOA Password 
Encryption

The World Service 
Enablement Guide 
has been updated 
with information 
about the SOA 
password encryption 
feature.

April 2019 See this topic:

■ SOA Password 
Encryption 
(Release A9.3 
Update)

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-19

Installation of 
LegaSuite Server

Screens associated 
with the installation 
of LegaSuite Server 
were updated.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 14226894.

July 2012 See these topics:

■ Deployment 
Option 1 - Install 
the LegaSuite 
Server on IBM i 

■ Deployment 
Option 2 - Install 
the LegaSuite 
Server on 
Windows

■ Deployment 
Option 3 - Install 
the LegaSuite 
Client on Windows

■ Appendix I

Upgrade - Security 
Enhancements

The documentation 
was updated to 
include information 
about security, and to 
include information 
about software 
updates that might 
need to be installed.

July 2012 See this topic:

■ Phase Six - 
Upgrade the 
Production 
Environment

Screen Changes in 
Installation Process

The documentation 
was updated to 
include screen 
changes that were 
made to the 
installation process.

July 2012 See these topics:

■ Part 2 – Download 
or Load your 
Software

■ Part 3 - Install Your 
Software

World Quick 
Installation Guide 
Location Change

The JD Edwards 
World Quick 
Installation Guide is 
no longer available as 
part of the online 
documentation 
library. This guide is 
now maintained 
within the My Oracle 
Support portal.

July 2012 See My Oracle Support 
posting ID 1473468.1. 

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-20 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

Technical Tools 
Updates for 
Mandatory Update 
#2

Updated the 
Import/Export 
chapters to resolve 
customer issues 
related to techniques 
to correctly produce 
PDFs and XML 
documents from 
World using 
Import/Export and BI 
Publisher in a 
multilanguage or 
double-byte 
environment. 

Updated guide to 
match the code 
resolutions being 
created for mandatory 
software update #2.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 14349527.

October 2012 See these topics:

■ Overview to 
Import/Export

■ Set Up 
Import/Export 

■ Work with 
Import/Export

Java Database 
Connectivity

The documentation 
was updated to reflect 
general updates 
related to Java 
Database 
Connectivity Release 
3.1.

These changes are 
included in Release 
A9.3 Update 1.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Java Database 
Connectivity

Expanded Support 
for BIP API’s 
Revisions

The Expanded 
Support for BIP API's 
enhancement includes 
several changes Set 
up EDD chapter to 
reflect the information 
about the Expanded 
Support for BIP API's.

These changes are 
included in Release 
A9.3 Update 1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Set Up EDD

■ Work With EDD

■ Work With EDD

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-21

Extensibility Tool and 
Field Level Masking

The Extensibility Tool 
and Field Level 
Masking 
enhancements include 
information about 
how to work with the 
Extensibility Tool, 
how to work with the 
Field Level Masking, 
an appendix with the 
quick instructions to 
set up Extensibility, 
an appendix with 
further program 
compiling details 
when setting up 
Extensibility, an 
appendix with an 
example on how to 
set a field with Field 
Level Masking, and 
an appendix with 
information about the 
IBM Authorization 
Lists – Object 
Authority.

These changes are 
included in Release 
A9.3 Update 1.

April 2013 See these topics:

■ Work with 
Extensibility Tool

■ Work with Field 
Level Masking

■ Quick Instructions 
to Set up 
Extensibility 

■ Further Program 
Compiling Details 
when Setting up 
Extensibility

■ Example of Setting 
a Field with Field 
Level Masking

■ IBM Authorization 
Lists – Object 
Authority 
Information

Web Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration - 
General 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The Web Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration 
enhancement includes 
several changes 
throughout the guide 
to reflect the A9.3. 
Update1 changes.

April 2013 See this guide:

■ Web Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration 
Guide

A9.3 Upgrade Guide 
- General 
Enhancements for 
Release A9.3 Update 
1

The A9.3.1 Upgrade 
enhancement includes 
the addition of a new 
A9.3.1 Upgrade guide 
to reflect the A9.3.1 
updates.

April 2013 See this guide:

■ A9.3.1 Upgrade 
Guide

General Updates for 
the Upgrade Guide, 
Release A9.3

The A9.3 Upgrade 
updates include 
several changes 
throughout the guide 
to reflect references to 
install A9.3 Update 1, 
A9.3.1.1, Multi-plans, 
and JDEPROD library 
list.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 16763877.

May 2013 See this guide:

■ A9.3 Upgrade 
Guide

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-22 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

General Updates for 
the Upgrade Guide 
for A9.3 Update 1

The A9.3.1 Upgrade 
updates include 
several changes 
throughout the guide 
to reflect information 
about install A9.3.1.1, 
information about 
customers not live on 
A9.3, and notes for 
the 00/BI P4111 value.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 16763877.

May 2013 See this guide:

■ Upgrade Guide for 
A9.3 Update 1 
Guide

UPK Content 
Sensitive Help

The appendix K - JD 
Edwards World Help 
Menu Integration was 
updated to include 
additional 
information about set 
up instructions for 
UPK Content 
Sensitive Help, using 
Web Enablement.

May 2013 See this guide:

■ Web Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration 
Guide

General Updates for 
the Language Guide

The Language 
updates include 
several changes 
throughout the guide 
to incorporate user 
feedback and 
references to A9.3.1.1.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 16763877.

May 2013 See this guide:

■ Language Guide

General Updates for 
the Service 
Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration Guide 
for A9.3 Update 1 
Guide

The Service 
Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration 
updates include 
several changes 
throughout the guide 
to incorporate user 
feedback and 
references to A9.3 
Update 1.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 16822093.

June 2013 See this guide:

■ Service 
Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration 
Guide for A9.3 
Update 1

Selection Rel Field The Technical 
Foundation guide 
includes clarified 
information about NE 
in the Selection Rel 
field.

The change is 
associated with Bug 
Number 17844353.

January 2014 See this topic:

■ Work with 
DREAM Writer

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-23

1.1.6 Localization Updates
This table lists documentation updates that have been created due to localizations 
updates to the software:

log4j Version Updates The JD Edwards 
World Service 
Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration Guide 
for A9.3 has been 
updated to include 
details about the 
latest version 
supported for log4j.

March 2018 See this topic:

■ Installing the 
WebLogic 
Application Server

log4j Version Updates The JD Edwards 
World Service 
Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration Guide 
for A9.3 Update 1 has 
been updated to 
include details about 
the latest version 
supported for log4j.

March 2018 See this topic:

■ IInstalling the 
WebLogic 
Application Server

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

Italy Decimal 
Changes 
Withholding 
Percentage

The Set Up 
Withholding and 
Work with 
Withholding Tax 
chapters include 
several changes to 
highlight the three 
decimal places 
allowed for working 
with the tax 
withholding 
percentage in Italy.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 16603892.

July 2013 See these topics:

■ Set Up Withholding.

■ Work with 
Withholding Tax.

Global Solutions: 
Europe Union Guide 
- SEPA Direct Debits 
and Credit Transfers 
Updates

The Global Solutions: 
Europe Union guide 
has been updated to 
include 
documentation for 
new functionality for 
SEPA direct debits 
and documentation 
for existing SEPA 
credit transfers 
software.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 13582231.

September 2013 See these topics:

■ SEPA Direct Debits.

■ Working With SEPA 
Credit Transfers.

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-24 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

Changes to Item 
Origin for ICMS 
Taxes

The Global Solutions: 
Brazil guide has been 
updated to include 
documentation about 
changes in Brazilian 
law, which require 
that you track 
additional 
information about 
imported goods. New 
values were added to 
the 76/IO UDC table 
and to the 
Brazil-specific screens 
for the Item Master 
and Item 
Branch/Plant Master.

October 2013 See these topics:

■ Setting Up ICMS Tax 
Rates.

■ Entering Additional 
Item Master 
Information for 
Brazil.

■ Entering Additional 
Branch/Plant 
Information for 
Brazil.

■ Processing Reverse 
and Void Nota 
Fiscal.

Multi-Purpose VAT 
Communications for 
Italy

The Global Solutions: 
Italy guide has been 
updated. The 
previous programs 
used to generate the 
Italian Black List 
Declaration and the 
Yearly List reports are 
obsolete. You now 
generate the 
Multi-Purpose VAT 
Communication to 
include the 
transactions you need 
to report for the Black 
List Declaration, the 
San Marino 
Purchases 
Declaration, and the 
Yearly List. 

Chapters and 
appendices for the 
previously used 
programs are 
removed from the 
guide.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 17443046.

November 2013 See these topics:

■ About the Italy 
Multi-Purpose VAT 
Communication.

■ Set Up Your System 
for the 
Multi-Purpose VAT 
Communication.

■ Generate the Yearly 
List (Spesometro).

■ Generate the Black 
List Declaration.

■ Generate the San 
Marino Purchases 
Declaration.

■ Electronic 
Communications of 
VAT Processing 
Options.

Generate French FEC 
Statutory Accounting 
Files

The Global Solutions: 
France guide has 
been updated to 
include 
documentation about 
the information 
necessary to set up 
and generate the 
French statutory 
accounting files. 

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18006181.

January 2014 See these topics:

■ Generate the FEC 
Statutory 
Accounting File.

■ Sequence Number 
Generation 
(P74F0906).

■ FEC Extractor 
(P74F0907).

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-25

SEFAZ Virtual 
Contingency (SVC) 
for Electronic Notas 
Fiscais

The Global Solutions: 
Brazil guide has been 
updated to include 
information for the 
SEFAZ Virtual 
Contingency that you 
can use when the 
normal submission of 
electronic notas 
fiscais is not 
available.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18288385.

April 2014 See these topics:

■ Set Up User Defined 
Codes for Electronic 
Notas Fiscais.

■ Processing Electronic 
Nota Fiscal Using 
SEFAZ Virtual 
Contingency.

■ Processing Options 
for the XML 
Generator Program 
(P76B601).

■ Processing Options 
for the Nota Fiscal 
Update (P76B651).

Item Origin and 
Imported Content for 
ICMS Tax 
Calculations

The Global Solutions: 
Brazil guide has been 
updated to include 
information item 
origin information for 
items with imported 
content, FCI number 
from the fiscal 
authorities, and ICMS 
tax calculations.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18015289.

April 2014 See these topics:

■ Setting Up ICMS Tax 
Rates.

■ About Items with 
Imported Content.

■ Obtain and Upload 
FCI Numbers from 
SEFAZ.

■ Item Origin and 
Imported Content 
Information in 
Purchase Orders.

■ Working with 
Receipts for 
Procurement.

■ Item Origin and 
Import Content 
Information in Sales 
Orders.

■ Processing Options 
for FCI Txt File 
Generation 
(P76B4170).

■ Processing Options 
for Update Files 
from Flat File 
(P76B4176).

SEPA Credit 
Transfers Update to 
Version 7

The Global Solutions: 
European Union 
guide has been 
updated with 
information about the 
JD Edwards World 
software update, 
which generates 
credit transfers 
(payments) according 
to version 7 
regulations.

April 2014 See these topics:

■ Work with SEPA 
Credit Transfers.

■ SEPA Credit 
Transfers Processing 
Options.

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-26 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

SPED Accounting 
Processing Updated 
to Version 3.01

The Global Solutions: 
Brazil guide has been 
updated with 
information about the 
JD Edwards World 
software update, 
which enables you to 
process records for 
SPED accounting 
according to version 
3.0.1.

June 2014 See these topics:

■ Set Up SPED 
Accounting.

■ SPED Accounting 
Processing Options.

New guide for 
Belgium

The Global Solutions: 
Belgium guide has 
been added to the JD 
Edwards World 
library. This new 
guide describes new 
programs that 
generate Belgian VAT 
reports.

July 2014 See the guide:

■ New Guide.

New Process to 
Generate Draft 
Remittances for Spain

The Global Solutions: 
European Union 
guide has been 
updated with 
information about the 
JD Edwards World 
software update. 
Norma 19 for Spain is 
obsolete and is 
replaced in the JD 
Edwards World 
system with a new 
draft remittance 
process.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18967329.

July 2014 See these topics:

■ Generate Draft 
Remittances for 
Spain.

■ Spanish Draft 
Remittance 
Processing Options.

■ SEPA Direct Debits 
Processing Options.

Name Change for 
P03572XX

The Global Solutions: 
European Union 
guide has been 
updated with 
information about the 
JD Edwards World 
software update, 
which changes the 
name of the 
P03572XX program to 
remove the word 
"Spain". The program 
can be used for all 
European countries. 
The name is now 
SEPA DD Draft 
Remittance.

August 2014 See these topics:

■ Generate Draft 
Remittances for 
Spain.

■ Spanish Draft 
Remittance 
Processing Options.

■ SEPA Direct Debits 
Processing Options.

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-27

1.1.7 Year-End Updates
This table lists the documentation updates that have been created due to year-end 
updates to the software:

Changes to Electronic 
Nota Fiscal 
Processing for Final 
Consumers and 
Contingencies

The Global Solutions: 
Brazil guide has been 
updated with 
information about the 
JD Edwards World 
software update. The 
process to generate 
electronic notas 
fiscais is changed to 
include an new 
taxpayer class for a 
final consumer and 
two new 
contingencies. 
Multiple other 
changes are made to 
the software to 
support additional 
fields required in the 
Nfe XML file. These 
changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18661254.

September 2014 See these topics:

■ Overview.

■ Set Up User Defined 
Codes for Electronic 
Notas Fiscais.

■ Set Up Authorized 
Persons.

■ Set Up Distribution 
Lists and Templates 
for EPEC.

■ Validations for 
Electronic Notas 
Fiscais for Final 
Consumers 
(WEABL1989)

■ Processing an NFCe 
through 
Contingency Offline.

■ Processing an NFe or 
NFCe through EPEC 
Contingency.

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

U.S. Payroll Year-End 
2019 Updates

The U.S. Payroll 
Year-End Processing 
Guide for 2019 has 
been updated to 
include the changes 
for the reporting year 
2019.

January 2020 See these topics:

■ Release Levels 

■ Sample Forms

■ Changes Supported 
by U.S. Year-End 
Processing in 2019

Canada Payroll 
Year-End 2019 
Updates

The Canada Payroll 
Year-End Processing 
Guide for 2019 has 
been updated to 
include the changes 
for the reporting year 
2019.

January 2020 See these topics:

■ Release Levels 

■ Sample Forms

US Affordable Care 
Act Year-End 2019 
Updates

The ACA Payroll 
Year-End Processing 
Guide for 2019 has 
been updated to 
include the changes 
for the reporting year 
2019.

January 2020 See these topics:

■ Release Levels 

■ Sample Forms

1099 Updates for 
2019

The 1099 Year-End 
Processing Guide has 
been updated to 
include changes for 
the reporting year 
2019.

November 2019 See this topic:

■ 2019 1099 Year-End 
Processing 
Overview 

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

1-28 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

US Payroll Year-End 
2019 Updates

The United States 
Payroll Year-End 
Processing Guide for 
2019 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2019.

November 2019 See these topics:

■ Sample Forms

■ Forms for 
Illustration

World ACA Updates 
for the Year 2016

The Affordable Care 
Act Year-End 
Processing for 2016 
Guide has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2016.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Numbers 24566104, 
24573735, and 
24566122.

November 2016 See these topics:

■ Understanding the 
1094-C Transmittal

■ Setting Up the 
1094-C Transmittal

■ Working With 
Employee Offer and 
Coverage Setup 
(P08117)

World US Payroll 
Year-End Updates for 
the Year 2016

The World United 
States Payroll 
Year-End Processing 
Guide 2016 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2016.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Numbers 22585141 
and 24911959.

November 2016 See these topics:

■ Changes for 
Year-End 
Processing in 2016

■ Setting Up School 
District Codes 
(UDC 07/SS)

Form 1099 INT UDC 
Values

The World United 
States 1099 Year-End 
Processing Guide 
2016 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2016.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 24575140.

December 2016 See these topics:

■ 2016 IRS Regulation 
Changes

■ 2016 1099 Process 
Changes

1094-C and 1095-C 
Forms Updated for 
2016

The Affordable Care 
Act Year-End 
Processing guide is 
updated to include 
the year change from 
2015 to 2016. The 
forms 1094-C and 
1095-C are updated 
to include the year 
change to 2016.

January 2017 See this topic:

■ Sample Forms 
1095-C and 1094-C

Year-End Forms 
Updated for 2016

The Canadian Payroll 
Year-End guide 
includes updated 
year-end forms for 
2016.

January 2017 See this topic:

■ Sample Forms

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation for Software Updates

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-29

US Payroll Year-End 
2017 Updates

The United States 
Payroll Year-End 
Processing Guide for 
2017 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2017.

November 2017 See these topics:

■ Changes for 
Year-End 
Processing in 2017

■ Sample Forms

1094-C and 1095-C 
Forms Updated for 
2017

The Affordable Care 
Act Year-End 
Processing guide is 
updated to include 
the year change from 
2016 to 2017. The 
forms 1094-C and 
1095-C are updated 
to include the year 
change to 2017.

November 2017 See this topic:

■ Sample Forms 
1095-C and 1094-C

2017 1099 Process 
Changes

The World United 
States 1099 Year-End 
Processing Guide 
2017 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2017.

December 2017 See this topic:

■ 2017 1099 Process 
Changes

US Payroll Year-End 
2017 Updates

The United States 
Payroll Year-End 
Processing Guide for 
2017 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2017.

January 2018 See this topic:

■ Changes for 
Year-End 
Processing in 2017

Canadian Payroll 
Year-End 2017 
Updates

The Canadian Payroll 
Year-End guide 
includes updated 
year-end forms for 
2017.

January 2018 See this topic:

■ Sample Forms

US Payroll Year-End 
2018 Updates

The United States 
Payroll Year-End 
Processing Guide for 
2018 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2018.

November 2018 See these topics:

■ Changes for 
Year-End 
Processing in 2018

■ Sample Forms

US Affordable Care 
Act Year-End 2018 
Updates

The United States 
Affordable Care Act 
Year-End Processing 
Guide includes the 
updated year-end 
forms for 2018.

November 2018 See this topic:

■ Control Files and 
Sample Forms

Canadian Payroll 
Year-End 2018 
Updates

The Canadian Payroll 
Year-End guide 
includes updated 
year-end forms for 
2018.

November 2018 See this topic:

■ Sample Forms

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation Corrections

1-30 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

1.2 Documentation Corrections
This section describes revisions made to the JD Edwards World guides due to reported 
documentation issues.

1.2.1 Distribution and Manufacturing Updates
This table lists updates and corrections that have been made due to Distribution and 
Manufacturing documentation that are not associated with software changes:

1099 Updates for 
2018

The 1099 Year-End 
Processing Guide has 
been updated to 
include changes for 
the reporting year 
2018.

December 2018 See this topic:

■ 2018 1099 Year-End 
Processing 
Overview

Canadian Payroll 
Year-End 2018 
Updates

The Canadian Payroll 
Year-End guide 
includes updated 
year-end forms for 
2018.

January 2019 See this topic:

■ Sample Forms

US Payroll Year-End 
2018 Updates

The United States 
Payroll Year-End 
Processing Guide for 
2018 has been 
updated to include 
changes for the 
reporting year 2018.

January 2019 See this topic:

■ Changes for 
Year-End 
Processing in 2018

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation

Sales Order 
Management General 
Updates

Several changes have 
been made to this 
guide to incorporate 
user feedback.

October 2012 Updates have been made 
throughout the entire 
guide. You can access the 
guide using this link:

■  Overview to Sales 
Order Management

Product Data 
Management General 
Updates

Several changes have 
been made to this 
guide to incorporate 
user feedback.

October 2012 Updates have been made 
throughout the entire 
guide. You can access the 
guide using this link:

■ Overview to Product 
Data Management 
Discrete

Advanced Pricing 
Guide General 
Updates

Several changes have 
been made to this 
guide to incorporate 
user feedback.

December 2012 Updates have been made 
throughout the entire 
guide. You can access the 
guide using this link:

■ Introduction to JD 
Edwards World 
Advanced Pricing

Shop Floor Control - 
Discrete - General 
Updates

Several changes have 
been made to this 
guide to incorporate 
user feedback.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Overview to Shop 
Floor Discrete

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation Corrections

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-31

1.2.2 Financial Management Solutions Updates
This table lists updates and corrections that have been made due to Financial 
Management Solutions (FMS) documentation that are not associated with software 
changes:

General Updates for 
the Procurement 
Guide

The Procurement 
updates include 
several changes 
throughout the guide 
to incorporate user 
feedback.

June 2013 See this topic:

■ Procurement Guide

General Updates for 
the Product Costing 
and Manufacturing 
Accounting Guide

The Product Costing 
and Manufacturing 
Accounting updates 
include several 
changes throughout 
the guide to 
incorporate user 
feedback.

June 2013 See this topic:

■ Product Costing and 
Manufacturing 
Accounting Guide

Job Status Inquiry 
Correction

The Procurement 
guide has been 
updated to remove a 
note with 
information about 
dates and files. This 
change is associated 
with Bug Number 
19498278.

September 2014 See this topic:

■ Work with 
Commitments and 
Encumbrances

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation

Accounts Payable 
General Updates

Several changes have 
been made to this 
guide to incorporate 
user feedback.

September 2012 Updates have been made 
throughout the entire 
guide. You can access the 
guide using this link:

■  Overview to 
Accounts Payable

Tax Reference 
General Updates

Several changes have 
been made to this 
guide to incorporate 
user feedback.

October 2012 Updates have been made 
throughout the entire 
guide. You can access the 
guide using this link:

■ Tax Reference 
Preface

Purchase Card 
Management General 
Updates

Several changes have 
been made to this 
guide to incorporate 
user feedback.

April 2013 Updates have been made 
throughout the entire 
guide. You can access the 
guide using this link:

■ Overview to 
Purchase Card 
Management System

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation Corrections

1-32 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

1.2.3 Foundation Systems Updates
This table lists updates and corrections that have been made due to World Foundation 
software documentation that are not associated with software changes:

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation

Address Book and 
Electronic Mail 
General Updates

The guide has been 
updated in several 
areas to incorporate 
user feedback.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 14038603.

September 2012 See these topics:

■  Enter Address Book 
Records

■ Audit the Address 
Book System

■ Enter and Maintain 
Multiple Addresses

■ Print the 
Socio-Economic 
Report

■ Set Up Suer-Defined 
Codes for Address 
Book

■ Set Up 
State-Province 
Country Codes for 
Address Book

■ Identify Inactive 
Addresses

■ Processing Options

Related Addresses 
Update

The Address Book 
and Electronic guide 
has been updated to 
clarify the 
information about 
Customer Master and 
Purchase Order 
Processing.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18314668.

April 2014 See these topics:

■  Entering Address 
Book Records

1.2.4 Human Capital Management Updates
This table lists updates and corrections that have been made due to Human Capital 
Management documentation that are not associated with software changes:

Data Selection 
Clarification

The General 
Accounting II guide 
has been updated to 
add information 
about the fiscal year 
in the data selection.

April 2014 See these topics:

■ Close a 52 Period 
Year

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation Corrections

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-33

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation

US Payroll I - General 
Updates

The guide has been 
updated in several 
areas to incorporate 
user feedback.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Overview to US 
Payroll I

US Payroll II - 
General Updates

The guide has been 
updated in several 
areas to incorporate 
user feedback.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Overview to US 
Payroll II

Contract Billing 
Guide - Retention 
Rule Overrides and 
Multiple Retainage 
Release Levels on a 
Single Invoice

The Contract Billing 
updates include 
additional 
information about 
Retention Rule 
Overrides and 
Multiple Retainage 
Release Levels on a 
Single Invoice.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 11045294.

June 2013 See these topics:

■ Retention Rule 
Overrides

■ Multiple Retainage 
Release Levels on a 
Single Invoice

International 
Automated Clearing 
House (ACH) 
Transaction (IAT) 
Update

The U.S. Payroll I 
guide has been 
updated to add 
International 
Automated 
Transaction (IAT) 
information.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 11029483.

April 2014 See this topic:

■ Enter Employee 
Instructions

International 
Automated Clearing 
House (ACH) 
Transaction (IAT) 
Update

The U.S. Payroll II 
guide has been 
updated to add 
International 
Automated 
Transaction (IAT) 
overview, set up, and 
payment processing 
information.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 11029483.

April 2014 See this topic:

■ Work with IAT and 
Magnetic Tapes

FASB/IASB Revenue 
Recognition

The JD Edwards 
World Contract 
Billing guide has 
been updated to 
discuss how the 
system enables you to 
review revenue 
recognition for 
contracts and contract 
billing lines.

November 2016 See these topics:

■ Work with Contract 
Information

■ Contract Entry 
(P5201)

■ Owner Pay Item 
Details (P5202)

■ Owner Pay Item 
Status (P52200)

■ Contract Billing 
History Inquiry 
(P52250)



Documentation Corrections

1-34 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library

1.2.5 Technical Updates
This table lists updates and corrections that have been made due to documentation 
changes made to technical guides that are not associated with software changes:

Florida SUI and 
California SUI 
Reports in XML 
Format

The JD Edwards 
World U.S. Payroll I 
Guide has been 
updated to include 
documentation for 
the Florida and 
California SUI reports 
in XML format.

April 2018 See these topics:

■ Generating the 
Florida SUI Report 
in XML Format

■ Generating the 
California SUI 
Report in XML 
Format

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation

Technical Foundation 
- General Updates

The guide has been 
updated in several 
areas to incorporate 
user feedback.

April 2013 See this topic:

■ Overview to 
Technical 
Foundation

Install the Seagull 
LegaSuite Server

The Web Enablement 
Installation and 
Configuration guide 
has been updated to 
clarify the 
information about 
Step 1 - Install the 
Seagull LegaSuite 
Server.

January 2014 See this topic:

■ Deployment Option 
1 - Install the 
LegaSuite Server on 
IBM I

Options from the 
Context Sensitive 
Menu

The Web Enablement 
guide has been 
updated to clarify the 
information about the 
Options, from the 
context sensitive 
menu, which is no 
longer available. As 
you navigate through 
screens, the menu 
options change to 
reflect options 
available on the 
current screen. If you 
have an application 
with a list box, menu 
options are located 
either under the 
context sensitive 
menu area (right-click 
on list box row 
displays an options 
drop down) or as an 
option column 
(available on the list 
box used for the 
multi-select 
functionality).

February 2014 See this topic:

■ General Layout

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation Corrections

Net Change for Release A9.3 1-35

1.2.6 Localization Updates
This table lists updates and corrections that have been made due to documentation 
changes made to localization guides that are not associated with software changes:

Enhancement Description Publication Date Documentation

SEPA Payments - 
Correction

The Global Solutions: 
European Union 
Guide has been 
updated to reflect 
that according to 
recent regulations, 
the BIC number is not 
always required for 
SEPA payments.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 17529336.

April 2014 See these topics:

■ SEPA Credit 
Transfers - Common 
Terms.

Corrections to the 
Generate Yearly List 
chapter

The Global Solutions: 
Italy guide has been 
updated to add 
missing information.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 17975146.

April 2014 See these topics:

■ Record Selection and 
the 74Y/DT UDC 
Table.

Corrections for the 
Summary IVA Report

The Global Solutions: 
Italy guide has been 
updated to correct the 
navigation for the 
report and to change 
"lira" to "euro". 

June 2014 See this topic:

■ Printing the 
Summary IVA 
Report.

UAR Collection 
Periods

The Technical Tools 
guide has been 
updated to clarify the 
information about the 
UAR Collection 
Periods.

April 2014 See this topic:

■ Work with UAR 
Collection Periods

Implementing a new 
batch export program

The Technical Tools 
guide has been 
updated to add 
information about the 
task to implement 
batch export.

These changes are 
associated with Bug 
Number 18247516.

April 2014 See this topic:

■ Implement 
Import/Export

Correction or 
Update Description Publication Date Documentation



Documentation Corrections

1-36 JD Edwards World Net Change for the Documentation Library



Index-1 

Index

A
Account Master, 1-7
Accounts Payable General Updates, 1-27
Address Book and Electronic Mail General 

Updates, 1-28
Advanced Pricing Guide General Updates, 1-26

B
Backup Withholding - Accounts Payable, 1-7
Batch export program, 1-31
BIP API’s, 1-19

C
Canadian Payroll II - Vertex, 1-11
Canadian Payroll Volume 1, 1-11
construction, homebuilder, and ECS updates, 1-1
Contract Billing Guide - Multiple Retainage Release 

Levels on a Single Invoice, 1-29
Contract Billing Guide - Retention Rule 

Overrides, 1-29

D
Data Selection, 1-28
distribution and manufacturing, 1-1
Distribution and Manufacturing documentation 

corrections, 1-26

E
Electronic Commerce - General Enhancements, 1-7
Enrollment List Field, 1-10
Equipment and Plant Maintenance Z File 

Processing, 1-3
Export functionality for Wage & Salary 

Administration's Review & Rank, 1-11
Extensibility Tool, 1-20

F
Field Level Masking, 1-20
financial management solutions software 

changes, 1-4, 1-27
Fixed Asset General Enhancements, 1-5

foundation systems updates, 1-28
French FEC Statutory Accounting Files, 1-23

G
General Accounting I Enhancements, 1-6
general accounting updates, 1-4
Generate Yearly List chapter, 1-31
Generic VAT Reports - New process, 1-7

H
Help Menu Integration, 1-21
Human Capital Management software changes, 1-9
human capital management updates, 1-28

I
IAT, 1-8
Installation Process, 1-18
Interims and Pre-Payroll Processes, 1-12, 1-13
International Automated Clearing House, 1-29
International Automated Transaction, 1-29
Inventory Management - Lot Enhancements, 1-3
Italy Decimal Changes Withholding 

Percentage, 1-22
Italy Multi-Purpose VAT Communications, 1-23
Item Origin and Imported Content for ICMS Tax 

Calculations, 1-24
Item Origin for ICMS Taxes, 1-22

J
Java Database Connectivity, 1-19
Job Master Revisions - Homebuilder, 1-6
Job Master Revisions - Job Cost, 1-6
Job Master Revisions - Subcontract Management, 1-7

L
Language, 1-21
Language Guide - General Enhancements, 1-21
LegaSuite Server, 1-18
localizations, 1-22, 1-31
Lot Enhancements, 1-3, 1-4



Index-2

O
Options from the Context Sensitive Menu, 1-30

P
Payroll II, 1-10
Preliminary Lot Start program (P447313), 1-1
Procurement Enhancements, 1-2
Procurement Guide - General Updates, 1-27
Product Costing and Manufacturing Accounting - Lot 

Enhancements, 1-3
Product Costing and Manufacturing Accounting 

Guide - General Updates, 1-27
Product Data Management General Updates, 1-26
Purchase Card Management General Updates, 1-27

Q
Quality Management Z File Processing, 1-3
Quick Installation, 1-18

R
Related Addresses, 1-28, 1-29
Review & Rank, 1-11

S
Sales Order Management - ECS Enhancements, 1-2
Sales Order Management Enhancements, 1-2
Sales Order Management General Updates, 1-26
Seagull LegaSuite Server, 1-30
Security Enhancements, 1-18
Selection Rel Field, 1-21
SEPA Credit Transfers, 1-22
SEPA Credit Transfers Update to Version 7, 1-24
SEPA Direct Debits, 1-22
SEPA Payments, 1-31
Service Enablement Installation and Configuration 

Guide for A9.3 Update 1, 1-21
Shop Floor Control - Discrete - General 

Updates, 1-27
Shop Floor Control - Discrete - Lot 

Enhancements, 1-4
Shop Floor Control - Lot Enhancements, 1-4

T
Takeoff File, 1-4
Tax Reference General Updates, 1-27
technical and installation, 1-17
Technical Foundation - General Updates, 1-30
Technical Tools Updates, 1-19
technical updates, 1-30
Time Accounting, 1-9

U
UAR Collection Periods, 1-30
Upgrade, 1-20, 1-21

Upgrade Guide - General Enhancements, 1-20
Upgrade Guide for A9.3 Update 1 - General 

Enhancements, 1-20, 1-21
U.S. Payroll I General Enhancements, 1-10
US Payroll II - General Updates, 1-29

V
Vertex, 1-11

W
Wage & Salary Administration, 1-11
Web Enablement Installation and Configuration - 

General Enhancements, 1-20
Web Enablement Installation and Configuration - 

UPK Content Sensitive Help, 1-21

Z
Z File Processing, 1-3
Z File Processing - Quality Management, 1-3
Z File Processing - User Defined Data for 

Distribution, 1-4


	Contents
	Preface
	How to Use this Document
	Audience
	Documentation Accessibility
	Conventions

	1 Net Change for Release A9.3
	1.1 Documentation for Software Updates
	1.1.1 Construction, Homebuilder, and Energy and Chemical Systems Updates
	1.1.2 Distribution and Manufacturing Updates
	1.1.3 Financial Management Solutions Updates
	1.1.4 Human Capital Management Updates
	1.1.5 Technical and Installation Updates
	1.1.6 Localization Updates
	1.1.7 Year-End Updates

	1.2 Documentation Corrections
	1.2.1 Distribution and Manufacturing Updates
	1.2.2 Financial Management Solutions Updates
	1.2.3 Foundation Systems Updates
	1.2.4 Human Capital Management Updates
	1.2.5 Technical Updates
	1.2.6 Localization Updates


	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	L
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	Z



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


